
April 7, 2014 

Ms. Monique Auchey 
Records Custodian 
City of Leander 
705 Leander Drive 
Leander, Texas 78641 

Dear Ms. Auchey: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

OR2014-05716 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 519019. 

The Leander Police Department (the "department") received two requests for information 
pertaining to a specified incident. You state the department has released some information 
to the requestors. You claim the remaining requested information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 5 52.1 01 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.10 l. This section encompasses the doctrine of constitutional privacy. 
Constitutional privacy consists of two interrelated types of privacy: ( 1) the right to make 
certain kinds of decisions independently and (2) an individual's interest in avoiding 
disclosure of personal matters. See Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 599-600 (1977); Open 
Records Decision Nos. 600 at 3-5 (1992), 478 at 4 (1987), 455 at 3-7 (1987). The first type 
protects an individual's autonomy within "zones of privacy" which include matters related 
to marriage, procreation, contraception, family relationships, and child rearing and education. 
ORD 455 at 4. The second type of constitutional privacy requires a balancing between the 
individual's privacy interests and the public's need to know information of public concern. 
!d. at 7. The scope of information protected is narrower than that under the common-law 
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doctrine of privacy; constitutional privacy under section 552.101 is reserved for "the most 
intimate aspects of human affairs." Id. at 5 (quoting Ramie v. City of Hedwig Village, 
Tex., 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985)). The right to privacy is a personal right that lapses at 
death and therefore may not be asserted solely on behalf of a deceased individual. See Moore 
v. Charles B. Pierce Film Enters., Inc., 589 S.W.2d 489, 491; Open Records Decision 
No. 272 at 1 (1981). However, the United States Supreme Court has determined that 
surviving family members can have a privacy interest in information relating to their 
deceased relatives. See Nat'! Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004). 
You state you have notified the deceased individual's family of the request for information 
and of their right to assert a privacy interest in the information at issue. As of the date of this 
decision, we have not received any correspondence from the deceased individual's family. 
Thus, we have no basis for determining the family's privacy interest in the submitted 
information. Therefore, this information may not be withheld under section 552.101 in 
conjunction with constitutional privacy. 

We note the submitted photographs and videos contain images of license plates that do not 
belong to the requestors' client's vehicle. Section 5 52.130 of the Government Code excepts 
from disclosure information relating to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or 
permit, a motor vehicle title or registration, or a personal identification document issued by 
an agency of this state or another state or country. 1 Gov't Code § 552.130(a). Accordingly, 
the department must withhold the images of license plates that do not belong to the 
requestors' client's vehicle in the submitted photographs and video under section 552.130 
of the Government Code. 

In summary, the department must withhold the images of license plates that do not belong 
to the requestors' client's vehicle in the submitted photographs and video under 
section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. The remaining information must be released? 

1The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987), 470 (1987). 

2We note the information being released contains images of the license plates ofthe requestors' client's 
vehicle that are subject to section 552.130(a) of the Government Code, and to which the requestors have a right 
of access under section 552.023 of the Government Code. See Gov't Code§§ 552.023(a) (person or person's 
authorized representative has special right of access, beyond right of general public, to information held by 
governmental body that relates to person and is protected from public disclosure by laws intended to protect 
person's privacy interests), .130. We note section 552.130 of the Government Code allows a governmental 
body to redact the information described in subsection 552.130(a) without the necessity of seeking a decision 
from the attorney general. See Gov't Code § 552.130(c). However, if a governmental body redacts such 
information, it must notifY the requestor in accordance with section 552.130(e). See id. § 552.130(d), (e). 
Thus, if the department receives another request for this same information from a person who does not have 
such a right of access, section 552.130(c) authorizes the department to redact the requestors' client's 
information that is subject to section 552.130(a). 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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